
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Agriculture 

FIBER INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
7

TH
 Floor Sunnymede IT Center 1614 Quezon Avenue, Quezon City 
Telefax: (0632) 441-40-81   E-mail ad: esd_fida@yahoo.com 

 

 

Invitation to Bid for the Repair/Rehabilitation of FIDA-Fiber 
Processing and Utilization Laboratory 

  

1. The Fiber Industry Development Authority (FIDA), through the General Appropriation Act (GAA) 
2013 of the Government of the Philippines (GOP)1 intends to apply the sum of   FOUR MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY NINE PESOS AND 83/100 (Php 
4,556,629.83) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) under the contract for the 
Repair/Rehabilitation of FIDA-Fiber Processing and Utilization Laboratory with Purchase Request 
(PR) Number 13-02-242 dated February 21, 2013.  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. The Fiber Industry Development Authority now invites bids for Repair/Rehabilitation of FIDA-
Fiber Processing and Utilization Laboratory at Bureau of Animal Industry (BAI) Compound, Visayas 
Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City. The contract includes mobilization/demobilization; provision of 
temporary facilities, permits and engineering facilities for the engineer; earthworks; concrete 
works; roofing; masonry works; floor, wall, ceiling, counter-top and  counter wall  finishes; 
fabrication of materials and hardwares; waterproofing and concrete topping; painting works; 
sanitary and plumbing works; electrical works; and protective works. Details on quantities are 
listed in Section VIII. Bill of Quantities.  Completion of the Works is required within 150 calendar 
days. Bidders should have completed, within three (3) years from the date of submission and 
receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained 
in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary 
pass/fail criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 
9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”.  

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at 
least seventy five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the 
Philippines. 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the 
FIDA and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 8:00 am-5:00 pm. 

                                                           
1 In the case of National Government Agencies, the General Appropriations Act and/or continuing 

appropriations; in the case of GOCCs, GFIs, and SUCs, the Corporate Budget for the contract approved by the 

governing Boards; in the case of LGUs, the Budget for the contract approved by the respective Sanggunian. 

(Section 5(a), R.A. 9184) 



5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders from the address 
below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of 
P4,500.00. 

6. The Fiber Industry Development Authority will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on      March 1, 2013, 
9:30 am at the FIDA Central Office, 7/F Sunnymede IT Center, Quezon Avenue,Quezon City, which 
shall be open to all interested parties. 

All the interested bidders are invited to join the site inspection on March 1, 2013 at 2:00 pm. 

7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before the Opening of Bids on March 12, 2013 
at 9:30 am.  All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 
the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the 
address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

8. The FIDA reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to 
reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the 
affected bidder or bidders.  

9. For further information, please refer to:  
 
Ms. Jocelyn I. Maramag 
Head, BAC Secretariat 
Fiber Industry Development Authority 
7/F Sunnymede IT Center, Quezon Avenue,Quezon City 

  Telephone Numbers: (02) 441-4080 and 441-4081 
 Email Address: esd_fida@yahoo.com 

Telefax: (02) 441-4080 and 441-4081 
Website:  fida.da.gov.ph 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                           
                  PETRONILO B. JABAY 

       BAC Chairperson 


